taken as representative of the future consolidated results of operations or financial position of the Company. This information should be read in conjunction with
the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements
do not reflect any operating efficiencies and cost savings that the Company may achieve with respect to the combined companies. The unaudited pro forma
statements of operations also exclude a charge of approximately $28.1 million, which represents the estimated fair value of Fluent research projects in process.
This charge will be recorded upon consummation of the acquisition.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial statements and
accompanying notes of ANSYS’ annual report filed on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2005, and quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the quarter
ended March 31, 2006, and of Fluent included as Exhibit 99.1 in this Form 8-K/A.

ANSYS, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2006

   Historical

(in thousands)   ANSYS   Fluent
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $197,159  $ 22,734  $ (126,428)(A) $ 93,465
Short-term investments   6,071   —   —   6,071
Accounts receivable, net   22,491   28,098   —   50,589
Other receivables and current assets   28,014   4,741   —   32,755
Deferred income taxes   4,179   6,214   (1,622)(E)   8,771

Total current assets   257,914   61,787   (128,050)   191,651
Property and equipment, net   6,265   14,794   3,038(C)   24,097
Capitalized software costs, net   528   —   —   528
Goodwill   44,582   37,487   342,852(D)   424,921
Other intangibles, net   9,440   —   213,900(B)   223,340
Investment in related party   —   4,633   (4,633)(L)   —
Other assets   3,864   1,026   1,871(O)   6,761
Deferred income taxes   2,950   820   (3,770)(E)   —

Total assets   $325,543  $120,547  $ 425,208  $871,298

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Current portion of long-term debt and capital lease obligations   $ —   $ 771  $ 29,000(M)  $ 29,771
Accounts payable   1,385   2,077   —   3,462
Accrued bonuses   4,368   2,833   —   7,201
Other accrued expenses and liabilities   16,845   14,620   —   31,465
Deferred revenue   57,724   51,082   (19,054)(F)   89,752

Total current liabilities   80,322   71,383   9,946   161,651
Long-term debt and capital lease obligations, less current portion   —   654   169,000(M)   169,654
Other long-term liabilities   1,375   —   —   1,375
Amounts due to parent and related party   —   9,007   (9,007)(L)   —
Deferred income taxes   —   —   48,854(E)   48,854
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity   243,846   39,503   206,415(G)   489,764

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $325,543  $120,547  $ 425,208  $871,298

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

ANSYS, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2005

   Historical

(in thousands, except per share data)   ANSYS   Fluent
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue:
Software licenses   $ 85,680  $ 79,497  $ —   $165,177
Maintenance and service   72,356   42,372   —   114,728

Total revenue   158,036   121,869   —   279,905
Cost of sales:

Software licenses   5,292   2,856   —   8,148
Amortization of software and acquired technology   3,576   —   17,134(H)   20,710
Maintenance and service   15,171   19,228   3,202(I)(N)   37,601

Total cost of sales   24,039   22,084   20,336   66,459

Gross profit   133,997   99,785   (20,336)   213,446
Operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative   43,285   52,066   (5,143)(I)(N)   90,208
Research and development   30,688   15,714   2,183(I)(N)   48,585
Amortization   1,184   —   8,731(H)   9,915

Total operating expenses   75,157   67,780   5,771   148,708

Operating income   58,840   32,005   (26,107)   64,738
Interest income (expense), net   4,295   (1,883)  (15,147)(J)   (12,735)
Other income (expense), net   (24)  307   —   283

Income before income tax provision   63,111   30,429   (41,254)   52,286
Income tax provision   19,208   11,143   (15,677)(K)   14,674

Net income   $ 43,903  $ 19,286  $ (25,577)  $ 37,612

Earnings per share – basic:
Basic earnings per share   $ 1.38   $ 1.00

Weighted average shares – basic   31,749   6,000   37,749

Earnings per share – diluted:
Diluted earnings per share   $ 1.30   $ 0.95

Weighted average shares – diluted   33,692   6,000   39,692

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

ANSYS, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2006

   Historical

(in thousands, except per share data)   ANSYS   Fluent
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue:
Software licenses   $26,752  $21,689  $ —   $ 48,441
Maintenance and service   19,259   11,583   —   30,842

Total revenue   46,011   33,272   —   79,283
Cost of sales:

Software licenses   1,490   1,448   —   2,938
Amortization of software and acquired technology   908   —   4,391(H)   5,299
Maintenance and service   4,470   4,649   785(I)(N)   9,904

Total cost of sales   6,868   6,097   5,176   18,141

Gross profit   39,143   27,175   (5,176)   61,142
Operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative   11,839   12,927   (1,324)(I)(N)   23,442
Research and development   9,357   4,118   599(I)(N)   14,074
Amortization   128   —   2,097(H)   2,225

Total operating expenses   21,324   17,045   1,372   39,741

Operating income   17,819   10,130   (6,548)   21,401
Interest income (expense), net   1,512   (28)  (3,572)(J)   (2,088)
Other income (expense), net   186   (111)  —   75

Income before income tax provision   19,517   9,991   (10,120)   19,388
Income tax provision   6,604   3,638   (3,846)(K)   6,396

Net income   $12,913  $ 6,353  $ (6,274)  $ 12,992

Earnings per share – basic:
Basic earnings per share   $ 0.40   $ 0.34

Weighted average shares – basic   32,122   6,000   38,122

Earnings per share – diluted:
Diluted earnings per share   $ 0.38   $ 0.32

Weighted average shares – diluted   34,165   6,000   40,165

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

ANSYS, Inc.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are based on the historical financial statements of ANSYS and Fluent after giving effect to
borrowings used to finance the Fluent acquisition, as well as certain assumptions and adjustments.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of March 31, 2006 is presented as if the Fluent acquisition and related bank financing occurred on